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January 2, 2018 
 
Dear Mayor, Members of the City Council and Citizens of the City of San Pablo: 
 
State law requires all general-purpose local governments to publish a complete set of financial 
statements, presented in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) within six 
months of the close of each fiscal year.  Therefore, we are pleased to submit the Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report (CAFR) for the City of San Pablo, California for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017.  
Responsibility for both the accuracy of the data and the completeness and fairness of the information—
including all disclosures—rests with the City.  To the best of the City staff’s knowledge and belief, the 
enclosed data is accurate in all material respects and is reported in a manner designed to fairly present 
the financial position and results of the operations of the various entities of the City of San Pablo.  All 
disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the City's financial activities have 
been included.  Generally accepted accounting principles require that management provide a narrative 
introduction, overview and analysis to accompany the basic financial statements in the form of a 
Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A).  This letter of transmittal is designed to complement 
the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it.  The MD&A can be found immediately following 
the report of the independent auditors. 
 

INTERNAL CONTROLS 

Accounting for all of the City's activities is centralized under the Finance Department.  The department 
has been delegated the responsibility for maintaining the integrity of the City's recorded financial data.  
The Finance Department, in conjunction with the City's management team, is also responsible for 
establishing and maintaining an internal control structure designed to ensure that the City' s assets are 
protected from loss, theft or misuse.  The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable 
assurance that these objectives are met, while recognizing that this assurance is not absolute.  The 
concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: 1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits 
likely to be derived; and 2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by 
management.  City administration believes the existing internal control systems are adequate to provide 
reasonable assurance that the City's assets are safeguarded against loss and that the financial records are 
reliable for preparing financial statements and maintaining accountability for assets.  This belief is 
supported by the City's "unmodified" auditor's report issued in 2017. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT 

The City Council is responsible for: 1) assuring the City administration fulfills its responsibilities in the 
preparation of the financial statements; and 2) engaging certified public accountants with whom the 
City Council reviews the scope of the audits and the accounting principles to be applied in financial 
reporting.  The Government Code of the State of California requires general law cities, which includes 
the City of San Pablo, to have its financial statements audited by an independent certified public 
accountant. 
 
Accordingly, this year's audit was completed by the accounting firm of Maze & Associates.  The firm 
was engaged by the City Council to render an opinion on the City's financial statements in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  To ensure complete 
independence, Maze & Associates Corporation has full and complete access to meet with the City 
Council and to discuss the results of their assessment of the adequacy of internal accounting controls 
and the quality of financial reporting.  The auditor's report on the basic financial statements is the first 
item in the accompanying Financial Section. 
 
In addition to meeting the requirements set forth in State statutes, the audit was also designed to meet 
the requirements of the Federal Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and related requirements 
identified in the Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133.  The standards governing Single 
Audit engagements require the independent auditor to report not only on the fair presentation of the 
financial statements but also on the audited government's internal controls and compliance with legal 
requirements. 
 

Profile of San Pablo 

The City of San Pablo was incorporated in 1948 as a general law city under the laws of the State of 
California.  Located in West Contra Costa County along Interstate 80, San Pablo is just minutes away 
from the Bay Area cultural centers of Berkeley, Oakland and San Francisco.  The City is governed by a 
five-member City Council, under the Council-Manager form of government.  As of January 1, 2017, 
the City had a population estimated at 31,053 encompassed within its 2.6 square miles.  The City ended 
fiscal year 2016/17 with a Total Operating Funds Budget of $38.7 million with 181.0 full-time 
equivalent (FTE) employees.   
 
Over the years, the City has become a thriving 
residential and business community.  San Pablo 
is home to Contra Costa Community College and 
is fortunate to have a wealth of community 
resources, including a library, computer 
education center, a childcare facility, a regional 
healthcare facility and a career center. Many 
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multilingual nonprofits, like First 5 and Lao Family Community Development, round out the diverse 
support services offered to residents.  The City also offers youth programs at the award-winning San 
Pablo Community Center and senior services at the Senior Center to meet a variety of needs and 
interests, in addition to being recognized nationally and regionally for innovative and cutting-edge 
programs.  Historically one of the oldest Spanish settlements in the region, San Pablo’s city hall with 
fountains and plazas reflects that heritage.  
 
The City provides a full range of services including: Police, Public Works, Economic Development, 
Planning, Building, Engineering and Inspection, Parks and Recreation and General Administrative 
services.  Each of these services is funded through the City’s annual budget and can be found in this 
document.  
 

BUDGET POLICIES / PROCESS  

The City’s quadrennial budget serves as the foundation for planning and controlling the City’s finances.  
As such, the City maintains extensive budgetary controls.  The objective of these budgetary controls is 
to ensure compliance with legal provisions embodied in the quadrennial appropriated budget approved 
by the City Council.  Budgetary control is established at the fund level.  Budgets are prepared and 
expenditures recorded at the object of expenditure level.  The accounting records are maintained using 
either the accrual basis or modified accrual basis of accounting, as appropriate.  The City also maintains 
an encumbrance accounting system as one technique for accomplishing budgetary control. 
 

In fiscal year 2016/17, the City began preparations for its first 
quadrennial budget process.  The budget looks out four years 
with a major budget update every two years, creating a forward-
thinking, living document that undergoes constant review and 
makes for seamless transition between budgets.  Individual 
departments can prioritize and recommend near-term budgetary 
funding requirements while City management can see the impact 
of those decisions over time and still meet City Council long-
term strategic goals and initiatives.  In this way, the City has 
bridged the gap between annual operational plans and long-term 
financial planning. 
 
After departmental funding requests are submitted and reviewed 
by the City Manager’s Office and the Finance Department, they 
are balanced and prioritized to fit with current financial 
obligations and within the constraints of projected revenue 

assumptions.  The balanced budget is then proposed to the Budget, Fiscal and Legislative Standing 
Committee before presentation to City Council at a scheduled public Budget Workshop in May or June 
with final budget adoption happening at a City Council meeting in June pursuant to the City’s 
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Municipal Code requirements. Although still in its infancy, this new quadrennial budget process is 
proving extremely valuable in managing the vagaries of budgetary planning that are subject to the 
changing statewide political landscape and economic cycles over which the City has no control (e.g. 
changes in PERS pension liability formulas). 
 
Activities of the General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Debt Service Funds and Capital Project Funds 
are included in the quadrennial appropriated budget.  Budget-to-actual comparisons are included in the 
Summary Schedules Section for the General Fund, certain Special Revenue Funds and certain Debt 
Service Funds. 

 

Certain funds are not legally required to adopt quadrennial operating budgets as their appropriations are 
either: (1) established by the related bond documentation, (2) other legal agreements, or (3) are multi-
year projects covered through the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget whose budget cycle 
exceeds one fiscal year.  The only City fund meeting these criteria is the Public Works Construction 
Capital Projects Fund. 
 

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK  

The City can be characterized as an older community that is almost completely built out.  Since the 2000 
U.S. Census, the City population has remained relatively constant, with very little residential 
development activity.  Although property values plummeted during the Great Recession, they have been 
regaining value over time and are nearing their 2007 peak values.  Indeed, total taxable values have 
increased dramatically over the last four fiscal years: by 14.0% in 2014/15, 9% in 2015/16, 7% in 
2016/17 and 8% in 2017/18, an increase of $132 million for the year, which increase was substantially 
more than what the County experienced at 6%.  Moreover, Proposition 8, introduced in 1978, which 
allows taxable values to decline below their indexed Proposition 13 levels when the real estate market 
declines, has largely recovered.  In fiscal year 2016/17, 76% of all San Pablo properties that were 
awaiting restoration of their assessed valuation have been fully restored.  Moreover, positive growth in 
assessed valuation is expected to continue over the next several years. 

 
Median sales prices of San Pablo 
homes increased significantly in 
fiscal years 2014/15 and 2015/16 
at 22.7% and 14.3% respectively.  
This equates to a total median 
sales price of $320,000 in 2016.  
Still there is ground to make up 
with a gap of $122,000 in the 
median sales price of homes 
which peaked in 2006 at 
$442,000.  Indeed, the Great Recession had far greater impacts in communities such as San Pablo’s, 
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which experienced high property appreciation during the previous decade.  Significantly, foreclosure 
rates across the county are now approaching their pre-recession norm, including San Pablo.  In 2016/17, 
the Contra Costa County Assessor’s office only showed two single family residential properties that 
were in the foreclosure process. 

As the local economy continues to improve, regional 
unemployment rates continue to drop.  The unemployment 
rate for Contra Costa County stood at 6.2% in 2014, 5.0% 
in 2015 and dropped even further to only 4.4% in 2016, 
giving residents more incentive to go shopping again.  San 
Pablo’s unemployment rate stacks up well: the Bureau of 
Labor Statistics lists the rate at 5.6% in April 2017, a far 
cry from the peak high of 21% posted in November 2009. 
As an indication of increasing employment, sales tax 
receipts in Contra Costa County net of adjustments 
increased by 3.3% over the same time frame one year ago, 

while San Pablo sales were up 4.3% over the same time frame after factoring out reported aberrations. 
Moreover, as online sales increase, San Pablo’s sales tax receipts from the County use tax pool continue 
to increase and outpace any other gains in the City’s sales tax market, totaling an up-tick of 15% over the 
time frame.  Coupled with the steady growth of the Casino Business License Tax revenue, which makes 
up over 60% of General Fund revenues, the City’s revenue stream remains very strong. 

With the recovering economy, inflationary conditions are returning nationwide, including rates in excess 
of 3.0% for the San Francisco Bay Area.  Despite the economic recovery, returns on investment income 
remain at very low levels and are not expected to turn around anytime soon.  This low interest rate 
environment will have a greater negative impact on San Pablo than other jurisdictions, because of the 
large cash reserves maintained to meet reserve policy requirements.  Only a few short years ago, the City 
was able to earn nearly 5% on its cash reserves.  Over the next year or two, rates of return are expected to 
remain in the 1.0% to 2.0% range. 

In December 2012, the City received its first tax receipts from 
Measure Q, a voter-approved one-half cent sales tax measure. 
Designed to: (1) augment City economic development efforts, (2) 
improve programming for youth services, and (3) enhance police 
activities, this tax is a general, not special, tax, and thus is not limited 
to specific uses.  Measure Q revenues have outpaced projected 
revenues each year since inception.  However, as approved by voters, 
the measure reduces to one-quarter cent after five years—in October 
2017—and completely sunsets after 10 years.  As such, budget plans 
are being scaled back and tailored to fit within the new limited 
capacity. 
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In December 2014, the City began receiving its first tax receipts from Measure K, another voter-
approved sales tax measure.  Measure K, however, is a special tax collected in perpetuity that can only 
be used to fund emergency medical services in the City of San Pablo.  At a rate of one-quarter cent of 
all taxable sales, the tax generated $754,366 in FY 2015/16, its first full year of operation.  Measure K 
taxes are projected in the current budget at $760,000 annually, while the contract for enhanced 
emergency medical services with the Contra Costa County Fire Protection District is $1.2 million 
annually, increasing to $1.5 million in FY 2018/19. 
 
During and immediately after the Great Recession, the City made a concerted effort to lower 
expenditures in the near- and long-term, including reduced employee benefits and labor concessions.  
During the last two biennial budget cycles, this strategy paid off as the City was able to present a 
balanced budget without the need to dip further into reserve accounts.  This has been especially 
significant, allowing the City to fund major capital projects with leveraged grant funds (e.g. the Rumrill 
Sports Park and the Helms Community Center), despite the loss of approximately $3 million in annual 
revenue with the dissolution of the Redevelopment Agency.  During FY 2017/18, major capital projects 
will include starting construction of a new City Hall and completion of the San Pablo Branch Library.  
To ensure San Pablo’s continued positive prognosis, the City will need to continue on this path of 
prudent fiscal practices to ensure the ability to meet future obligations, including increased pension 
costs, capital outlays, and emergency medical services, among other things. 
 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT & SUSTAINABILITY  

Improved Financial Management: The City has developed a solid financial management system 
comprised of several key components, including conservative budgeting and spending practices; fiscal 
policies and procedures to guide future action; adequate cash reserve requirements to weather coming 
financial storms, future liabilities and unexpected emergencies; and regular short-term and long-term 
budgetary performance reviews and monitoring.  These actions have resulted in the following: 

 A credit rating of “AA-“ by Standard 
& Poor’s Rating Services (S&P) on January 9, 
2015.  S&P cited the City’s strong financial 
performance supported by strong fiscal 
management practices as key credit positives.  
A similarly strong credit rating is expected to 
be issued during FY 2017/18. 

 Net increases to fund balance for the 
past several years, leading to healthy cash 
reserves.  In FY 2017, the net increase to the 
General Fund balance was $3,093,311. 

x
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 Adoption of the “Fiscal Resiliency Reserve Policy” in October 2013 which created additional 
framework, usage, and payback requirements when dipping into cash reserves.  Perhaps most 
importantly, the policy created designated cash reserves to fund known large expenditures, which have 
not yet materialized, such as vehicle replacements, OPEB liabilities, capital projects, etc.  These 
designated reserves are updated at least annually. 

 Improved budgeting and budget monitoring, including introduction of the quadrennial budget 
process, monthly financial reports for budget managers citywide, and preparation of the City’s Ten-
Year Financial Plan. 

 Acceptance of modest and sustainable salary adjustments and increased length of labor 
contracts to four years, coinciding with the time frame of the Quadrennial Budget. 
 

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB):  Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Statement No. 45 was established in 2004 and requires the City to report the costs of OPEB as the 
employee earns the benefit, rather than as the benefit is paid.  While there is no requirement that the City 
pre-fund, or set aside the full Annual Required Contribution (A.R.C.) for OPEB on an annual basis, the 
City Council established a funding strategy which includes pay-as-you-go financing plus an additional 
amount to pre-fund benefits.   Pre-funding OPEB obligations is projected to provide the City with savings 
over the long-term, as pre-funding contributions will be invested on a long-term basis until they are needed as 
payment.  Pre-funding will ultimately allow for investment income, rather than City contributions, to 
provide the majority of funds needed to cover OPEB obligations in the future.  This funding strategy 
has resulted in the City having net OPEB assets of $4,409,069 as of June 30, 2016. 

MAJOR INITIATIVES – IMPLEMENTING OUR WORK PLAN 

Services for Families and Youth:  In 2010, the City created the Youth Services Program to develop 
services for Families and Youth.  Youth Services is committed to the healthy development of youth and 
is focused on developing positive opportunities, programs and partnerships that will provide children and 
youth with skills, knowledge, support and resources leading to healthy and productive lives.  Youth 
Services programs, services and initiatives support a community where government, families, schools, 
law enforcement, and organizations work together to create an environment conducive to support young 
people, their learning and their success. 

 

xi
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Full Service Community Schools:  The 
City of San Pablo City Council adopted a 
Resolution to develop the San Pablo Full 
Service Community Schools (FSCS) 
Initiative with the goal of transforming all 
schools in San Pablo into Full Service 
Community Schools.  In a Full Service  
Community School (Community School), 
the school district, city, county, 
community and faith-based organizations, 
businesses, families and philanthropists 
form a strong, deep and transparent 
partnership. They can jointly address the 
identified needs of students, families and 
the community in a comprehensive, 
integrated and accountable way.  The 
group shares leadership, works towards a 
common vision and agenda, and shares 
responsibility for results.  A Community School focuses on the needs of the whole child – physical, 
emotional, social and academic – to create the conditions necessary for all children to learn and be 
successful in life. Unlike traditional schools, a Community School strengthens families and communities so 
that they are better able to support student success. A Community School also supports qualified and 
effective teachers who provide high quality instruction, promote high standards and expectations for all 
students, and deliver challenging curriculum to help students thrive.  Walter T. Helms Middle School, the 
hub of the San Pablo FSCS Initiative, will develop stronger connections to the elementary schools in the 
Helms “feeder pattern” and to Richmond High School where Helms students matriculate.  These 
connections will align both the academic and service elements of the initiative to promote student success, 
healthy and prosperous families and a healthy community. 

 
Youth Futures Task Force:  The Youth Futures Task Force (YFTF) is modeled on the successful history of 
the Mayor’s Gang Prevention Task Force (MGPTF) in the City of San José and the recent efforts of Santa 
Rosa’s MGPTF. These two municipalities have successfully implemented youth violence prevention/gang 
intervention strategies in their communities and reinforce the concept that collaborative efforts across a broad 
spectrum of community partners ensure that a large number of stakeholders accept responsibility and 
accountability for the safety, health and welfare of its youth, families, and communities.  The City of San 
Pablo is committed to the healthy development of our youth within a context of community safety and 
security.  The Youth Futures Task Force calls for various agencies and systems, including government 
agencies, law enforcement, social services agencies, educational, grass-root, and faith-based organizations to 
work together to achieve a more innovative, integrated, team-oriented approach in working with youth at 
great risk of committing intentional acts of violence and/or engaging in behaviors related to the gang 
lifestyle.  In 2015, the YFTF expanded its focus to better align with  the Full Service Community Schools 
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Initiative, enabling the City to prevent violence while also supporting and enhancing programming that meets 
all the needs of the child. Programming for the 2015-2019 school years includes Community Schools 
Coordination, Out of School Time, Violence Prevention and Intervention, and Youth Leadership and 
Development.  
 
San Pablo Team for Youth:  San Pablo Team for Youth (TFY) was created as the funding arm of the Youth 
Futures Task Force and provides grant opportunities for public and non-profit agencies to expand and/or 
enhance prevention and intervention programs and services to youth exhibiting high-risk behaviors, 
including those that are gang-related. TFY is the funding mechanism for developing and deploying youth 
services that support the mission of San Pablo's Youth Futures Task Force. In 2015, TFY became the funding 
arm for the Community Schools Initiative. 

Childhood Obesity Prevention Task Force:  The San Pablo City Council hosted its first Childhood Obesity 
Prevention Task Force meeting in March 2012 to bring awareness to the growing childhood obesity epidemic 
in the community.  Representatives from over 20 groups or programs, including County, City, non-profit, 
community-based and faith-based agencies, schools, and medical organizations attended.  The convening of 
the Task Force represented the first step towards strengthening partnerships in the fight against this growing 
epidemic.  Since then, the Task Force has worked collaboratively with stakeholders to develop a Community 
Action Plan (CAP) that was adopted by City Council on April 10, 2014. The CAP focused on increasing 
community awareness of the obesity epidemic, increasing accessibility to healthy food and physical activity 
opportunities, and expanding healthy eating/active living programs.  The Community Action Plan identifies 
program and policy priority areas, which will guide collaborative efforts towards a healthier San Pablo. In 
November 2014, the Council approved a $50,000 funding allocation to support the implementation of health 
and physical activity programming for San Pablo residents with a focus on children and young adults. 
 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

A pillar for any community is the ability to engage its residents in worthwhile 
community activities. 2014 turned out to be a banner year for the City of San Pablo 
as the National Civic League announced San Pablo as a winner of the 2014 All-
America City Award, the country’s most prestigious award for outstanding, 
community-based civic accomplishments. Created in 1949, the All-America City 
Award is the oldest community recognition program in the nation. The 2014 awards 
had a special focus on successful efforts to address the underlying conditions that 
affect the health of our communities. 

The City of San Pablo submitted an application listing three examples of successful 
community exchange, civic engagement, collaboration, and innovation.  The 
projects in the application were the General Plan’s Health Element, the Childhood Obesity Prevention 
Task Force, the San Pablo Economic Development Corporation (SPEDC), and the San Pablo Police 
Department's Community Partnership Programs. 
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City leaders also understand the importance of ongoing civic engagement and reach out on a regular basis 
to provide information in mixed media.  The City has created new virtual and in-person sources for 
information pertaining to the City through the programs below. 

Government Outreach:  The City’s website provides access to City services and City officials, 24-hours a 
day, 7-days a week, from the comfort and convenience of home. Through this system, residents can report 
graffiti, street lights that may be out of service, illegal dumping, and can also post questions and/or concerns 
that will then be routed to the appropriate staff person for response. 
 
Neighborhood Engagement Team (N.E.T.):  The Neighborhood Engagement Team is comprised of City 
Staff from various departments.  The intent of this team is to provide a “Mobile City Hall” that is accessible 
to all residents.  The N.E.T. booth is set up at various City events to distribute information about City Hall 
services.  Most recently the N.E.T. was present at an Easter egg hunt, summer Farmer’s Markets, a 
Halloween/Open House event, and a 4th of July celebration.  
 
E-newsletter Subscription:  Residents and interested parties can now sign up to receive a weekly 
electronic newsletter informing them of current events and news in San Pablo.  Subscribing through the 
City’s website is easy and the user can select the e-mail topics they wish to receive.  
 
Community Outreach - New Methods:  Since November 2012, the City Council has maintained a 
contract with a social media professional services provider to administer all City social media accounts to 
actively promote City activities, programs and services.  Community engagement vis-à-vis social media 
such as the City’s Facebook page and Twitter account continues to rise exponentially.   
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

The City of San Pablo works cooperatively with the San Pablo Economic Development 
Corporation (SPEDC), a 501(c) (3), to develop programs aimed at eliminating barriers to 
employment, attracting and enhancing business opportunities and facilitating site development. 
These efforts are geared toward creating local jobs for San Pablo residents and reducing the 
unemployment rate.  During the height of the Great Recession, unemployment stood at over 
24%.  In December 2016, the State Economic Development Department reported San Pablo’s 
unemployment rate at 6.1%.  Other SPEDC efforts have also proven very successful: the 
“Removing Barriers” program includes workforce workshops, bilingual computer literacy 
training, childcare assistance, Wardrobe for Opportunity, and a tattoo removal program that has 
garnered international attention.  Other partnerships provide specific job training, placement, and 
workforce readiness, including tuition assistance for San Pablo’s Contra Costa College, Moler 
Barber College, RichmondBuild, FLOW and the Stride Center.  These efforts are lifting the 
community, strengthening the City’s future and changing lives. 

FISCAL STABILITY 

Compensation & Labor Negotiation Strategy:  The City is committed to remain competitive in 
recruiting and retaining valuable employees while also remaining fiscally responsible and managing cost at 
a sustainable level.  During the last two cycles of labor negotiations, the City was able to eliminate retiree 
medical benefits for elected officials, reduce the City’s long-term retiree medical costs for all employees, 
and limit City payments of rising pension costs by sharing those costs with employees.  During current 
negotiations for contracts ending on June 30, 2017, the City worked to secure four-year labor agreements to 
coincide with the Quadrennial Budget.  Contracts were struck which called for modest but sustainable salary 
increases at fixed-rates roughly equivalent to the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the San 
Francisco/Oakland Bay Area) and limited City risk to increasing medical premiums.  Moreover, the 
City funded a comprehensive financial planning model to ensure costs were sustainable.  Coupled with 
offering progressive, non-compensable benefits such as flexible work schedules, computer loan programs, 
professional training and the like, the City remains a very desirable place to work. 
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New Revenue Generation Strategies:  The City remains committed to enhancing current major sources of 
revenue.  The City works with the Lytton Tribe to maintain and enhance its main source of General Fund 
revenue: Casino Business Tax.  To this end, the City is assisting the Tribe to improve Casino parking by 
facilitating parking expansion—more parking spaces means more patrons at the Casino, a win-win solution.  
Additionally, the City’s Master Fee Schedule (MFS) gets updated regularly to help revenues keep pace with 
expenses.  After a major update in FY 2011/12, the MFS was again updated in FY 2015/16.  As a result, in 
the intervening five years, revenues in the Charges for Service category have increased more than three-fold, 
from $390,940 in FY 2011/12 to $1,547,551 in FY 2016/17. 
 

The City also seeks major new 
revenues wherever there is 
opportunity.  The City is 
bringing in more rental income 
while supporting residents’ 
healthcare needs by being 
landlord of medical office 
buildings in the wake of the 
closure of Doctor’s Medical 
Center and partnering with the 

County to provide rented building space for the Women, Infants and Children (WIC) program.  The City 
also continues efforts to install a digital LED freeway sign, which is slated to bring in additional annual 
revenues of approximately $300,000 beginning in FY 2018/19.  Moreover, the City is moving forward with 
plans to install a fiber optic ring beginning in the City core and branching out to residences; this new 
municipal broadband utility will provide steady and extremely fast internet service to assist residents in 
keeping up with technology and closing the “digital divide,” while providing a stable, ongoing source of 
revenue. 

INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING 

Redevelopment Agency:  For decades, most California 
cities, including San Pablo, relied on local redevelopment 
agencies as a tool to revitalize blighted areas and provide 
funding for much needed infrastructure projects.  This 
practice ended on January 31, 2012 when the 
Redevelopment Agency (RDA) was required by the State 
to be dissolved. With the dissolution of the RDA, the City 
has had to secure alternative funding for projects that were 
previously funded through redevelopment.  As a strategy, 
the City has used general fund revenues, and federal, state 
and local grants to fund such projects. 
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The City, acting as Successor Agency (SA) to the RDA is now in the final phase of “clean-up” and 
various RDA unwind procedures.  In 2014, the SA completed a refinancing of nearly all outstanding 
Redevelopment Agency bond debt. By combining multiple issues of bond debt into Series 2014A and 
Series 2014B Tax Allocation Bonds (TAB’s), the Successor Agency was able to issue bonds totaling 
$54,565,000, which saved taxpayers over $5,000,000 in debt service payments, and greatly simplified 
loan administration.  In October 2016, the SA followed by refunding the remaining $2,650,000 in 
outstanding debt that was ineligible for refunding in 2014.  This 2016 issuance, significantly reduced 
payments, saving approximately $125,000 annually in debt service. 
 

MAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS IN PROGRESS 

New Branch Library:  The City secured a long-term lease for a new library on a 22,000 square foot 
space at the corner of Church Lane and San Pablo Avenue, almost tripling the size of the current library 
and providing more robust services to patrons. The City then authorized a contract with Group 4 
Architecture to redesign the former Walgreens building into the new San Pablo Library.  After receiving 
seven bids, the City awarded the construction contract to Strawn Construction for $5,688,300. 
 
In September 2016, City Council approved funding for the new library by appropriating $4,255,000 from 
the 2014 Tax-Exempt Lease Revenue Bonds (LRB’s) and $1,055,000 in 2014 Taxable LRB’s plus 
$1,384,000 from General Fund Designated Reserves earmarked for Plaza San Pablo Civic and 
Infrastructure Projects.  Construction ended in FY 2017/18 and a Notice of Completion was issued in 
December of that year.  As is the norm in the branch library system, the City will be responsible for 
paying rent, maintenance and operational costs related to the space, while the County will provide all 
library services at that location.  
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County WIC Building:  The City of San Pablo has long partnered with Contra Costa County to provide 
its neediest residents with access to healthcare. Recently, the County approached the City to help find 
space for a new Women, Infants and Children (WIC) facility. On June 15, 2016, the City Council 
approved an agreement with the County to 
build and lease a stand-alone building for 
the WIC program.  Under the agreement, 
the City is responsible for the design-build 
delivery of the Project, and will fund the 
shell of the WIC Building, while the 
County is responsible for funding the tenant 
improvements within the building.  
 
In 2016, the City issued a Request for 
Qualifications and subsequent Request for Proposals for the design-build of the WIC Building. In 
February 2017, W.E. Lyons Construction was selected as the Design Build Entity to design and construct 
the 7,200 square foot building at a total cost of $3.7 million, with the building shell costing $2.24 million 
and tenant improvements costing $1.14 million.  Construction began in Summer 2017, with the project 
expected to take approximately 12 months to complete.  Mack 5 will serve as Construction Manager for 
the project. 

 
City Hall:  Opened in 1978, the current City Hall structures were originally built in the late 1950’s as a 
hotel and relocated to the current site.  Over the years, the buildings became inefficient, obsolete, in need 
of substantial repair, and presented a significant liability for the City.  Projected cost estimates for repairs 
of six buildings—including upgrades needed for ADA compliance—made the project cost-prohibitive.  
Taking the 2014 Targeted Industries Study into consideration (see below), a City Council subcommittee 
concluded that constructing a new facility was the best option and Lot 5 at Plaza San Pablo was selected 
as the best location from a cost-benefit analysis. 
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After a June 2016 Request for Proposals, the City received four proposals and selected Capital Partners 
Development Company, LLC, as best demonstrating the experience, expertise and qualifications 
necessary to carry out the project.  Conceptual drawings have been received and funding approved, 
including $15 million in 2017 Tax Exempt Lease Revenue Bonds and General Fund Designated Reserves. 
 
The New City Hall project is also being driven by a 2014 Targeted Industries Study conducted by the 
City to assess the City’s residential, retail, and office markets.  The study identified four opportunity sites 
within City limits that had high potential for development / redevelopment, one of which was the Civic 
Center property on which the current City Hall buildings are located.  The Study further recommended 
that the site be redeveloped with commercial and residential uses to conform better to existing 
surrounding uses and to accommodate the City’s increasing need for commercial and residential uses on 
San Pablo Avenue. 

Undergrounding of Utilities on El Portal West:  The City took the lead in preparing plans and 
construction documents which are now complete.  Bid documents were advertised in the fall of 2016 and 
construction began in 2017.  The City fronted money for project construction costs estimated at $1.2 
million; utility companies will reimburse the City over $872,000 using Rule 20A funding. 

San Pablo Community Center (PW 535):  
The City of San Pablo and the SPEDC worked 
with Noll & Tam Architects and Planners to 
design and construct the San Pablo 
Community Center (SPCC), which opened in 
June 2014.  The Community Center is a 10,500 
square foot facility that includes a large, multi-
purpose space with a kitchen, two smaller 
meeting/classrooms, a teen lounge, a computer 
room, and a fitness room.  Located on a 20,000 
square foot site adjacent to the Helms Middle 

School, the City partnered with the West Contra Costa Unified School District City to develop a ground 
lease and a joint use agreement for the exterior fields and the gymnasium when school is not in session.  The 
Community Center, however, is entirely a City-operated facility.  The project was funded using a variety of 
sources, including a New Market Tax Credits grant, and grant funds from the Safe Drinking Water, Water 
Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2006 (Proposition 84).  The 
Community Center was honored as the Outstanding Facility for 2014 by the California Park & Recreation 
Society’s District 3 (Alameda and Contra Costa Counties).  Attendance in all programs increased by 50% in 

the first six months of operation. 
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INFRASTRUCTURE / TRANSPORTATION 

The City has been engaged in several major transportation projects, including the I-80 Integrated 
Corridor Mobility (ICM); major interchange improvements at I-80 and San Pablo Dam Road, El Portal 
Drive, and McBryde Avenue; wayfinding sign planning and installation; and a ‘Complete Streets’ 
study for San Pablo Avenue. 

I-80 ICM:  The City has participated in this project through its 
membership in the West Contra Costa Transportation Advisory 
Committee (WCCTAC). This project implements advanced 
traffic management along I-80 from the Carquinez Bridge to the 
MacArthur Maze, San Pablo Avenue, and the major arterials that 
connect the two. The project includes adaptive ramp metering; 
lane-use signals on the freeway; variable advisory speeds; and 
special traffic signal timing to handle diversion to local streets 
due to freeway incidents as well as trailblazer signs to direct 
diverted traffic back onto the freeway downstream of incidents.  
The project also includes traffic signal priority for buses, traveler 
information, and traffic surveillance and monitoring. This is a 
multi-agency project involving the jurisdictions along the 
corridor, CalTrans, transit agencies, and regional agencies. In 
2016, construction of the project was completed as well as an 
agreement amongst all of the involved agencies that the 
Transportation Authorities for both Alameda and Contra Costa Counties would be responsible for system 
operations, maintenance, and management.  Currently, testing is underway.  Major funding for this $90 
million project came from local sales tax measures in Contra Costa and Alameda and from State 
Proposition 1B funding. 

Wayfinding Sign Planning and Installation:  The West Contra Costa Transportation Advisory 
Commission secured a grant from the Metropolitan Transportation Commission to develop wayfinding 
signs to transit centers in West Contra Costa and other major destinations. San Pablo participated in the 
development of the plan, and Phase 1 of the project is now complete.  The City was later able to secure 
$330,000 in necessary funding to install the signs through Contra Costa’s Measure J transportation sales 
tax.  Construction was completed in early 2016. 

Complete Streets Plan:  The San Pablo Avenue Complete Streets Study focused on improving 
multimodal access, safety and connections along the San Pablo corridor by identifying needs and 
prioritizing improvements that will facilitate pedestrian, bicycle and transit trips. At the heart of this 
process is a public outreach effort that will bring together surrounding residents, business owners, partner 
agencies, and other key stakeholders to ensure that the final plan recommendations are both relevant to, 
and supported by, the local community.  This study was funded by a CalTrans Environmental Justice 
Transportation Planning Grant.  Subsequently, the City received a $5.98 million OBAG grant to cover 
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construction. Because this project is co-sponsored with the City of Richmond, each city is contributing 
$615,000 for a total local contribution of $1.23 million. A project design consultant was secured and 
began design work in July 2015, with design being completed in February 2017. Construction is 
anticipated to begin in early 2018 after all grant funding paper work is approved. 

Major Interchange Improvements:  This project provides access to Bay Area employment centers from 
distant residential areas in the north and far east 
along Highway 24. Locally, improvements will 
be made in San Pablo, Richmond and the 
unincorporated portion of Contra Costa County. 
The project includes replacement and widening 
of the San Pablo Dam Road overcrossing, 
relocation of the McBryde Avenue access from 
westbound I-80, relocation of the El Portal 
access to westbound I-80, realignment of 
Amador Street, and replacement of the I-
80/Riverside Avenue pedestrian overcrossing 
serving Riverside Elementary School.  Design 
of this $120 million project is now complete 
with construction being separated into phases.  Phase One construction began in late 2015 using $29 
million in funding secured in part from the Contra Costa Measure J transportation sales tax.  Phase Two 
construction is not ready yet as funding is still being secured.  The project, managed by the Contra Costa 
Transportation Authority (CCTA), includes a public outreach component with design input from the 
community. 

PUBLIC SAFETY  

Bicycle Patrol Unit:  The Bicycle Patrol Unit consists of twelve officers specially trained in bike patrol 
operations. The Bike Unit augments the Patrol Division, offering a “greener” more approachable 
alternative to vehicle patrol. The Unit provides additional patrols to parks, business districts and shopping 
centers and recently expanded the program to include patrols of local schools. 

Graffiti Abatement Team:  The Graffiti Abatement Team aggressively investigates incidents of graffiti 
by obtaining search and arrest warrants and by deploying plainclothes officers to apprehend offenders 
caught in the act.  The Team upgraded the program with improved technology for graffiti sensors and 
cameras. 

Priority Oriented Policing:  The Priority Oriented Policing Unit (POP) provides classes to San Pablo 
children, grades 3 through 7, and deploys a part-time police officer at the elementary school and a full-
time officer at the middle school.  Discussion topics include the proper use of 911, “Good Touch, Bad 
Touch,” bullying, drug and gang prevention, goal setting, life skills and leadership. 
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G.R.E.A.T. Program:  POP officers teach the Gang Resistance Education and Training (G.R.E.A.T.) 
program to San Pablo sixth graders.  G.R.E.A.T. is a school-based, law enforcement, officer-instructed 
classroom program that teaches life skills and encourages student participation.  In order to graduate, the 
students in the program must complete a community project.  At the end of each school year, the top 
students from the G.R.E.A.T. program are recognized at our annual Community Awards Dinner.  The 
purpose of the event is to bring our community closer, create stronger police/community understanding 
and recognize positive efforts of our youth. 

G.R.E.A.T. Summer Program:  This is a two-week summer program staffed by police and school 
resource officers.  The program accepts local youths and provides them with a classroom course of life 
skills instruction.  The students are taken on a three-day/two-night camping trip with members of the 
Police Department who volunteer their time to provide 
a positive and structured camping experience. 

Community Police Academy:  The Community 
Police Academy provides San Pablo residents an 
opportunity to learn the inner workings of the Police 
Department. The class is held one night a week for 10 
weeks. Students are exposed to Police Administration, 
Patrol, Investigations, POP and Gang Unit operations.  
The classes are taught in both English and Spanish by 
sworn members of the Police Department and police 
administration. Students also participate in a ride-
along with an on-duty patrol officer.  This free course of instruction has served to clarify the role of the 
Police Department in the community, further building community trust. 

Parent Project:  The Parent Project is a nationally recognized 10-week parent training program designed 
specifically for parents of strong-willed or out-of-control adolescent children.  Parents meet one night per 
week, two to three hours per night for 10 weeks. 
The curriculum teaches clear-cut prevention, 
identification, and intervention strategies for the 
most destructive of adolescent behaviors (i.e. poor 
school attendance and performance, alcohol and 
other drug use, gangs, runaways, and violent 
teens). 

Community Emergency Response Team:  The 
Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) 
is a training program that provides basic disaster 
response skills to assist neighborhood volunteers 
in offering vital support to family, associates, and 
local community members while they await help 
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from first responders due to large-scale emergencies. This 20-hour FEMA-approved course is offered in a 
classroom setting followed by hands-on exercises discussing the following topics: 

 Disaster Preparedness 

 Fire Safety 

 Light Search & Rescue 

 Team Organization 

 Disaster Medical Operations 

 Disaster Psychology 

 Terrorism and CERT 
 
Listos:  Listos is a basic emergency and disaster readiness public education program with a grass-roots 
approach that specifically targets Spanish-speaking populations. Listos' culturally appropriate Spanish 
language curriculum uses the strengths and bonds within the Latino community to educate and prepare its 
members for emergencies or disasters. 

Homicide Clearance Rates:  The San Pablo Police Department has historically enjoyed a high homicide 
clearance rate when compared to the national average. The Detective Division is comprised of highly 
trained and motivated individuals with a proven track record of conducting in-depth criminal 
investigations. Using a collaborative approach, investigators work closely with our Gang Unit and other 
local agencies to solve open murder cases. Recent history confirms the Department’s reputation.  Since 
2006, the City has a homicide clearance rate of nearly 90%. 

Surveillance Program:  The Surveillance Program deploys a combination of pan, tilt and zoom (PTZ), 
fixed, high-definition and automatic license plate recognition (ALPR) cameras, some of which are 
integrated with gunshot and/or graffiti detection sensors to provide alerts for gunshots, wanted and/or 
stolen vehicles and graffiti, with both fixed and mobile solutions. 

Shot Spotter:  The Shot Spotter Gunshot Location System uses a system of acoustic sensors, designed to 
detect, locate and report gunshots at various locations within the City. 

SPECIAL PROJECTS / TECHNOLOGY 

The Information Technology Division has many major projects to accomplish over the next few 
years.  These include: (1) complete and implement the Body Worn Camera project for the Police 
Department; (2) assist in the design and build-out of the Municipal Broadband project; (3) complete an IT 
Strategic Business Plan and implement a citywide enterprise resource planning software platform; (4) 
complete the move and setup of computer systems from the old City Hall to the new City Hall; (5) replace 
the current leased printer/copiers with other technology; (6) develop IT policies and procedures, 
especially related to security protocols and remote work policies; (7) move to cloud-based network 
applications with remote access for employees; and (8) redesign the internal computer network and 
replace network switches.   
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STRATEGIC PLANNING / SPECIAL PROJECTS 

Plaza San Pablo: The reuse of Plaza San Pablo as a 
former Redevelopment site has been a focus of the 
City.  In coordination with a number of agencies and 
departments, Development Services has completed 
the 10-acre parcel subdivision, and the design review 
of the Walgreen’s store and construction – of the 
Library in its place.  In addition, the design review 
has been completed for the County’s new Women, 
Infants and Children (WIC) building, as well as a 
combined 12,000 square foot restaurant/retail project, 
including eight townhomes. Also at Plaza San Pablo, 
the City initiated the CEQA for the proposed City 
Hall, supported the County for a 40,000 square foot 
medical office, and the extension of the new County medical health building.  Additionally, permitting 

and inspections were completed for Phase III and IV of the needed roadway improvements. 

Priority Development Areas:  Consistent with Plan Bay Area and State AB32, the City of San Pablo 
prioritizes development in Priority Development Areas (PDA’s). The City obtained a $100,000 MTC 

grant to conduct a Targeted Industries Study of short-
term, high-growth industries in the San Pablo Avenue 
PDA.  Consistent with study findings, the existing City 
Hall is having its General Plan and Specific Plan 
designation changed for a commercial or residential 
reuse.  Other plan and design work is also underway or 
complete for various other PDA projects in the City: (1) 
a design review and subdivision map for the former 
Moose Lodge site is complete; (2) with the closure of 
Doctor’s Medical Center, the General Plan and Specific 
Plan were amended to allow for commercial uses; and 
(3) CEQA and land use review were completed for the 

reuse of San Pablo Hotel. 

Non-Priority Development Areas: The La Quinta Hotel plan check is underway.  Other non-priority 
development areas include the Davis Park concession stand building permits, inspection, and final; 
Wyman Slide retaining wall permits, and inspections; Denny’s sign replacement and improvements; City 
LED sign for I-80 design review; the Fire Station 70 parcel merger; design review and construction of the 
El Portal gas station, mini-market, and car wash; and the  Giant Warehouse 70-unit, multi-agency 
inspection. 
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Policies: Many policies and plans have been or are in process of being updated to facilitate further 
development in the City.  The Housing Element update was complete and certified by the State 
Department of Housing and Urban Development for an eight-year period.  The City completed the CEQA 
for the Citywide Broadband Master Plan, and the Planning Commission received approval of the 
Accessory Dwelling Unit ordinance, and Telecommunication Facilities. Other projects include 
completion of a draft citywide Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan, an update to the Contra Costa County 
Urban Limit Line update, a one-year review of all business licenses, and adoption of a Medical Marijuana 
ordinance. 

Improving the Customer Experience: A year-long process improvement effort is complete regarding 
plan check, plan intake, permit issuance and inspection services. This combined effort included the Public 
Works Department and the Assistant to the City Manager of Economic Development. The Planning 
Department completed a time and motion study and a fee study, and subsequently increased permit fees 
from 35% cost recovery to 75%.  To improve efficiency and better fulfill public records requests, the 
Department initiated electronic scanning of six years of back-logged building plans, building permits, 
business licenses, and planning projects.  Additionally, 15 different building department customer 
handouts are now available in both English and Spanish.   
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CITY	OF	SAN	PABLO	

ELECTED	OFFICIALS	AND	

ADMINISTRATIVE	PERSONNEL	

JULY	1,	2017	

	

ELECTED	PERSONNEL	

 Mayor Cecilia Valdez 

 Vice Mayor Genoveva Garcia-Calloway 

Council Member Rick Kinney  

Council Member Arturo Cruz 

Council Member Paul V. Morris  

 City Clerk Elizabeth Pabon-Alvarado 

 City Treasurer Viviana Toledo 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE	PERSONNEL	

 City Manager Matt Rodriguez 

 City Attorney Lynn Tracy Nerland 

 Assistant City Manager Reina Schwartz 

 Assistant to the City Manager/Economic Development Charles Ching  

 Assistant to the City Manager/Personnel Tina Gallegos  

 Interim Chief of Police Walt Schuld 

 Public Works Director Barbara Hawkins  

 Community Services Director Greg Dwyer 

 Development Services Director Michele Rodriguez 

 Finance Director J. Kelly Sessions  

 Interim Information Technology Manager J. Kelly Sessions 

    

xxvii



C
IT

Y
 O

F
 S

A
N

 P
A

B
L

O
 O

R
G

A
N

IZ
A

T
IO

N
A

L
 C

H
A

R
T

, 
F

Y
 2

0
1

6
/

1
7

 (
A

d
o

p
te

d
 1

.1
7
.1

7
) 

T
O

T
A

L
 F

T
E

: 
 1

8
2

 

  

 
 

  
  
  

 

 

  
 C

IT
Y

 M
A

N
A

G
E

R
 1

.0
1

.0
E

x
e
c
u

ti
v
e
 A

s
s
is

ta
n

t 
to

 C
M

 

1
.0

 D
e
p

u
ty

 C
it

y
 C

le
r
k

 

 S
A

N
 P

A
B

L
O

 C
I
T

Y
 C

O
U

N
C

I
L

 

C
IT

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 1

.0
 

  
 1

.0
 S

e
c
r
e

ta
r
y
 t

o
 t

h
e
 C

it
y
 A

tt
o

r
n

e
y
 

2
.0

 F
T

E
 

S
W

O
R

N
 S

T
A

F
F
 

3
.0

  
 P

o
li

c
e
 C

o
m

m
a

n
d

e
r
 

1
0

.0
  S

e
r
g

e
a
n

t 

4
1

.0
 P

o
li

c
e
 O

ff
ic

e
r
 

N
O

N
-
S

W
O

R
N

 S
T

A
F
F
 

1
.0

 
P

o
li

c
e
 E

x
e
c
u

ti
v
e
 A

s
s
is

ta
n

t 
 

5
.0

 
P

o
li

c
e
 S

e
r
v
ic

e
s
 T

e
c
h

n
ic

ia
n

 

2
.0

 J
a
il

e
r
  

3
.0

 
P

o
li

c
e
 S

e
r
v
ic

e
s
 A

s
s
is

ta
n

t 
8

.0
 

P
o

li
c
e
 A

d
m

in
. 

C
le

r
k
  

1
.0

 
M

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e
 W

o
r
k
e
r
 I

I
I
 

0
.5

 
B

a
c
k
g

r
o

u
n

d
 i

n
v
e
s
t.

 (
P

/
T

)
 

1
.5

 
S

c
h

o
o

l 
C

r
o

s
s
in

g
 G

u
a
r
d

 (
P

/
T

)
 

2
.0

 
P

o
li

c
e
 C

a
d

e
t 

(
P

/
T

)
 

C
O

D
E

 E
N

F
O

R
C

E
M

E
N

T
 

1
.0

 
B

u
il

d
in

g
 I

n
s
p

e
c
to

r
 

B
U

D
G

E
T

 &
 F

I
S

C
A

L
 S

E
R

V
I
C

E
S

 

1
.0

 F
in

a
n

c
e
 S

u
p

e
r
v
is

o
r
 

1
.0

 M
a

n
a
g

e
m

e
n

t 
A

s
s
is

ta
n

t 
 

1
.0

 F
is

c
a
l 

C
le

r
k
 I

I
 

2
.0

 F
is

c
a
l 

C
le

r
k
 I

 

R
E

C
R

E
A

T
I
O

N
 S

E
R

V
I
C

E
S

 

1
.0

 
 R

e
c
. 

S
u

p
e
r
v
is

o
r
 

2
.0

 
 R

e
c
 C

o
o

r
d

in
a

to
r
 

1
.0

 
 A

d
m

in
. 

C
le

r
k
 I

I
 

0
.5

 
 P

r
o

g
r
a
m

 A
s
s
is

ta
n

t 
(
P

/
T

)
 

5
.0

  
 B

u
il

d
in

g
 A

tt
e
n

d
a

n
t 

(
P

/
T

)
 

1
1

.0
 R

e
c
. 

L
e
a
d

e
r
 (

P
/

T
)
 

2
.0

  
 R

e
c
 S

p
e
c
ia

li
s
t 

(
P

/
T

)
 

1
.0

  
 S

r
. 

R
e
c
 S

p
e
c
ia

li
s
t 

(
P

/
T

)
 

0
.4

  
 A

r
t 

C
u

r
a

to
r
 (

P
/

T
)
 

6
.1

  
 A

d
m

in
 I

n
te

r
n

 (
P

/
T

)
 

S
E

N
I
O

R
 S

E
R

V
I
C

E
S

 

0
.5

 R
e
c
. 

S
u

p
e
r
v
is

o
r
 

1
.0

 S
r
. 

C
e
n

te
r
 C

o
o

r
d

in
a
to

r
 

1
.0

 B
u

il
d

in
g

 A
tt

e
n

d
a
n

t 
(
P

/
T

)
 

0
.5

 A
d

m
in

 I
n

te
r
n

 (
P

/
T

)
 

Y
O

U
T

H
 S

E
R

V
I
C

E
S

 

1
.0

 
C

o
m

m
. 

S
e
r
v
s
. 

C
o

o
r
d

in
a

to
r
 

1
.0

 
P

r
o

g
r
a
m

 C
o

o
r
d

in
a
to

r
 

0
.5

 
P

r
o

g
. 

A
s
s
is

ta
n

t 
(
P

/
T

)
 

P
A

R
A

T
R

A
N

S
I
T

 

0
.5

 R
e
c
r
e
a
ti

o
n

 S
u

p
e
r
v
is

o
r
 

1
.0

 S
r
. 

C
e
n

te
r
 C

o
o

r
d

in
a
to

r
 

2
.5

 P
a
r
a
tr

a
n

s
it

 D
r
iv

e
r
 

B
U

I
L
D

I
N

G
 S

E
R

V
I
C

E
S

 

(
C

o
n

tr
a
c
t 

S
e
r
v
ic

e
s
)
 

1
.0

 
B

u
il

d
in

g
 I

n
s
p

e
c
to

r
 

P
L
A

N
N

I
N

G
 S

E
R

V
I
C

E
S

 

1
.0

 
A

s
s
is

ta
n

t 
P

la
n

n
e
r
 

1
.0

 
A

s
s
is

ta
n

t/
A

s
s
o

c
ia

te
 P

la
n

n
e
r
 

1
.0

 
A

d
m

in
is

tr
a

ti
v
e
 C

le
r
k
  

1
.0

 
P

la
n

n
in

g
 A

id
e

 

P
E

R
M

I
T

 S
E

R
V

I
C

E
S

 
1

.0
 

S
r
. 

P
e
r
m

it
 T

e
c
h

. 

1
.0

 
A

d
m

in
is

tr
a

ti
v
e
 S

e
c
r
e
ta

r
y
 

1
.0

 
A

d
m

in
is

tr
a

ti
v
e
 C

le
r
k

 

1
.0

 P
e
r
m

it
 T

e
c
h

n
ic

ia
n

 

I
N

F
O

. 
 T

E
C

H
N

O
L
O

G
Y

 S
E

R
V

I
C

E
S

 

2
.0

 I
n

fo
. 

T
e
c
h

. 
A

d
m

in
is

tr
a
to

r
 

2
.0

 I
n

fo
. 

T
e
c
h

. 
T

e
c
h

n
ic

ia
n

 

0
.5

 I
n

fo
. 

T
e
c
h

. 
I
n

te
r
n

 (
P

/
T

)
 

E
N

G
I
N

E
E

R
I
N

G
 

0
.5

 M
a

n
a
g

e
m

e
n

t 
A

n
a
ly

s
t 

1
.0

 S
r
. 

C
iv

il
 E

n
g

in
e
e
r
 

1
.0

 S
r
. 

P
W

 I
n

s
p

e
c
to

r
 

1
.0

 A
s
s
is

ta
n

t 
E

n
g

in
e
e
r
 

1
.0

 A
d

m
in

. 
C

le
r
k
 

1
.0

 E
n

g
in

e
e
r
in

g
 A

id
e
 

E
N

V
I
R

O
N

M
E

N
T

A
L
 S

E
R

V
I
C

E
S

 

1
.0

 
M

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e
 W

o
r
k
e
r
 I

I
I
 

0
.5

 M
a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e
 W

o
r
k
e
r
 I

 

1
.5

 E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e
n

ta
l 

P
r
o

g
. 

A
n

a
ly

s
t 

B
U

I
L
D

I
N

G
 &

 F
L
E

E
T

 M
A

I
N

T
E

N
A

N
C

E
 

1
.0

 
M

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e
 W

o
r
k
e
r
 I

  

1
.0

 M
a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e
 W

o
r
k
e
r
 I

I
I
 

1
.0

 S
r
. 

M
a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e
 W

o
r
k
e
r
 

S
T

R
E

E
T

 L
I
G

H
T

I
N

G
 &

 L
A

N
D

S
C

A
P

E
 

1
.0

 
A

d
m

in
is

tr
a

ti
v
e
 C

le
r
k
  

0
.5

 M
a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e
 A

id
e

 

0
.5

 M
a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e
 O

p
e
r
a
ti

o
n

s
 S

u
p

. 

2
.0

 M
a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e
 W

o
r
k
e
r
 I

 

.2
5

 M
a

n
a
g

e
m

e
n

t 
A

n
a
ly

s
t 

1
.0

 S
r
. 

M
a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e
 W

o
r
k
e
r
 

S
T

R
E

E
T

 M
A

I
N

T
. 

&
 G

R
A

F
F
I
T

I
 

0
.5

 M
a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e
 O

p
e
r
a
ti

o
n

s
 S

u
p

. 

2
.0

 M
a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e
 W

o
r
k
e
r
 I

I
I
 

4
.5

 M
a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e
 W

o
r
k
e
r
 I

 

.2
5

 M
a

n
a
g

e
m

e
n

t 
A

n
a
ly

s
t 

A
S

S
IS

T
A

N
T

 C
IT

Y
 M

A
N

A
G

E
R

 1
.0
 

 (
P

E
R

S
O

N
N

E
L

 A
D

M
IN

IS
T

R
A

T
O

R
) 

R
I
S

K
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
 

M
u

n
ic

ip
a
l 

P
o

o
li

n
g

 A
u

th
o

r
it

y
 (

M
P

A
)
 

1
.0

A
d

m
in

is
tr

a
ti

v
e
 C

le
r
k

 

A
S

S
IS

T
A

N
T

 T
O

 T
H

E
 C

IT
Y

 
M

A
N

A
G

E
R

 1
.0

 
H

R
 F

U
N

C
T

I
O

N
S

/
 

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 S
U

P
P

O
R

T
 

A
S

S
IS

T
A

N
T

 T
O

 T
H

E
 C

IT
Y

 
M

A
N

A
G

E
R

 1
.0

 
E

C
O

N
O

M
I
C

 D
E

V
E

L
O

P
M

E
N

T
/

 
S

U
C

C
E

S
S

O
R

 A
G

E
N

C
Y

  
  

C
H

I
E

F
 

O
F
 P

O
L
I
C

E
 

 1
.0

 
P

O
L
I
C

E
 D

E
P

A
R

T
M

E
N

T
 

D
E
V

E
L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 S

E
R

V
I
C

E
S

 

D
I
R

E
C

T
O

R
 

1
.0

 
D

E
V

E
L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 S

E
R

V
S

. 

F
I
N

A
N

C
E

 

D
I
R

E
C

T
O

R
 

1
.0

 
F
I
N

A
N

C
E
 D

E
P

A
R

T
M

E
N

T
 

I
N

F
O

R
M

A
T

I
O

N
 T

E
C

H
. 

M
A

N
A

G
E

R
 

 1
.0

 
I
N

F
O

. 
T
E
C

H
. 

S
E
R

V
S

. 

C
O

M
M

U
N

I
T

Y
 S

E
R

V
I
C

E
S

 

D
I
R

E
C

T
O

R
 

1
.0

 
C

O
M

M
U

N
I
T
Y

 S
E
R

V
S

. 

P
U

B
L
I
C

 W
O

R
K

S
 D

I
R

E
C

T
O

R
/
 

C
I
T

Y
 E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
 

1
.0

 
E
N

G
.,

 E
N

V
. 

S
E
R

V
S

. 
&

 M
A

I
N

T
. 

6
.0

 F
T

E
1

0
.0

 F
T

E
 

5
.5

 F
T

E
2

5
.0

 F
T

E
  

4
0

.5
 F

T
E

 

4
2

.4
 F

T
E

3
3

.8
5

F
T

E

7
.0

 F
T

E
 

8
0

.0
 F

T
E

xxviii



xxix



xxx



1



2



Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 2, 2018, on our 
consideration of the City’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
City’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Pleasant Hill, California 
January 2, 2018 
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               City of San Pablo                          City of San Pablo – 2016/17 
CAFR 

 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 
      City Hall: 13831 San Pablo Ave., San Pablo, California 94806 

Phone: (510) 215-3020 ~ Fax: (510) 231-0223 

This discussion and analysis of the City of San Pablo’s financial performance provides an overview of the 
City’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. Please read it in conjunction with the 
Letter of Transmittal, the Basic Financial Statements and the accompanying Notes to the Basic Financial 
Statements. 
 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

• In the Statement of Net Position, total assets of the City exceeded its liabilities at the close of 
the most recent fiscal year by $130.6 million.  Of this amount, $39.4 million is unrestricted and 
may be used to meet the City’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors.  

• The City’s total net position of governmental activities increased by $3.8 million, primarily 
because revenues exceeded expenditures by $12.0 million in the General Fund and $0.1 million in the 
Low and Moderate Income Housing Assets Fund.  This increase, however, was offset when 
expenditures exceeded revenues by $8.5 million in the Public Works Construction Fund and $0.9 
million in the Lease Revenue Bonds Fund, plus the net of capital assets transactions and other 
adjustments. 

• At the close of the current fiscal year, the City’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund 
balances of $76.8 million, an increase of $1.3 million from the prior fiscal year.   This growth is due 
to increased business license taxes of $1.2 million and decreases in intergovernmental of $3.0 on 
the revenue side, as opposed to a decrease in General Government of $0.2 million, and in increase 
in capital outlay of $5.4 million on the expenditure side. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

The financial statements presented herein include all of the activities of the City of San Pablo (“the 
City”) and its component units using the blended approach or discrete presentation approach as prescribed 
by government accounting standards. The City’s basic financial statements are comprised of three 
components: (1) City-Wide Financial Statements, (2) Fund Financial Statements, and (3) Notes to the Basic 
Financial Statements. 
 

The Government-Wide Financial Statements present the financial picture of the City from the economic 
resources measurement focus using the accrual basis of accounting. These statements include all assets of 
the City, including infrastructure, as well as all liabilities. Additionally, certain eliminations have 
occurred in regards to inter-fund activity, payables and receivables. 
 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report information about the City.  All of the 
current year’s revenues and expenses are taken into account, regardless of when cash is received or paid.  
In addition, these two statements report the City’s net positions and changes in them.  Over time, 
increases or decreases in the City’s net positions are one indicator of whether their financial health is 
improving or deteriorating. Other factors to consider are changes in the City’s property tax base and the 
condition of the City’s roads. Currently the City’s roads are rated “good” by the Metropolitan 
Transportation Commission. In order to maintain this status, the City will need to increase its expenditure 
from the General Fund. 
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The Fund Financial Statements provide detailed information about each of the City’s most significant 
funds, called Major Funds.  Each Major Fund is presented individually, with all Non-Major Funds 
summarized and presented only in a single column.  Subordinate schedules present the detail of these Non-
Major funds.  Major Funds present the major activities of the City for the year.  The General Fund is 
always a Major Fund, but other funds may change from year to year as a result of changes in the pattern of 
the City’s activities.     

The City had three Major Funds in 2017 in addition to the General Fund: the Low and Moderate Income 
Housing Assets Fund, the Public Works Construction Fund, and the 2015 Lease Revenue Bonds Fund.  
 
The City’s Fund Financial Statements are divided into three categories: Governmental Funds, Non-Major 
Governmental Funds, and Fiduciary Funds.  The Governmental Fund financials are prepared using the 
current financial resources measurement focus and modified accrual basis of accounting. Fiduciary Funds 
are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and full accrual basis of 
accounting.  Agency funds are custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities) and do not involve 
measurement of results of operations. 
  
Governmental Funds. All of the City’s basic services are reported in Governmental Funds, which focus 
on how money flows into and out of those funds and the balances remaining at year-end that are available 
for spending.  The Governmental Fund statements provide a detailed, short-term view of the City’s general 
government operations and the basic services it provides which include: general government, community 
development, public safety, public works and engineering, and recreation.  Governmental Fund 
information helps determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the 
near future to finance the City’s programs.  The difference in results of the Governmental Fund Financial 
Statements to those in the City-Wide Financial Statements are explained in a reconciliation that is below 
each Governmental Fund Financial Statement.  
 

Non-Major Governmental Funds. Non-Major Governmental Funds are comprised of Special Revenue 
Funds which are established by State law to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to 
expenditures for particular purposes. 
 
Fiduciary Funds. The City is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain amounts held on behalf of property 
owners, other government entities, and others. The City’s fiduciary activities are reported in a separate 
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position.  We exclude these activities from the Government-Wide Financial 
Statements because the City cannot use these assets to finance its operations.  The City is responsible for 
ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes.   
 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements.  The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements provide additional 
information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the Government-Wide and 
Fund Financial Statements.  
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 

This analysis focuses on the net position and changes in net position of the City, presented in the City-
wide Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities that follow (the City has no proprietary 
activities). 
 
The City’s net position increased by $3.8 million in 2017, from $126.8 million to $130.6 million.  This 
year over year upturn comes from the change in net position as recorded in the Statement of 
Activities and which flows through the Statement of Net Position.  Net position increased as a result of 
many transactions: Casino revenue increased by $1.2 million, other miscellaneous revenue increases of 
$0.6 million, a capital grants decrease of $3.1 million; and an increase in expenditures in 2017 of $8.4 
million. 

A portion of the City’s net position represents resources which are subject to external restrictions on 
use.   This restricted amount is $26.0 million as of June 30, 2017.  The remaining balance of unrestricted 
net assets of $39.5 million may be used to meet the City’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

Governmental Net Position at June 30 

2017 2016 

     

 Current Assets  109,706,843 106,566,288  

 Capital Assets  83,389,383 77,914,177  

 Total Assets 193,096,226 184,480,465  

   Deferred Outflows of Resources  

      Related to pensions (Note 9A)  8,710,743 4,208,951  

 Current Liabilities  8,575,545 6,870,174  

  Long-Term Liabilities  60,424,885 52,585,772  

 Total Liabilities 69,000,430 59,455,946  

   Deferred Inflows of Resources  

      Related to pensions (Note 9A)  2,164,202 2,403,072  

 Net Position:  

 Beginning as restated (Notes 8D & 9A)  

 Net Investment in Capital Assets  65,203,760 59,552,820  

 Restricted  25,912,314 25,307,852  

 Unrestricted  39,526,263 41,969,726  

 Total Net Position 130,642,337 126,830,398  
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Changes in Governmental Net Position at June 30 

Revenues:  2017  2016 

Program revenues 

Charges for Services  3,063,251  2,031,684 

Operating Contributions and Grants  929,109  1,679,873 

Capital Grants  1,438,055  4,562,945 

General Revenues: 

Property Tax  2,011,222  1,562,739 

Sales Taxes  4,601,301  4,168,439 

In‐lieu Sales Tax  0  406,799 

Utility Taxes  2,686,980  2,572,145 

Transient Occupancy Taxes  523,513  523,213 

Franchise Taxes  935,005  790,828 

Payment in Lieu of Taxes  1,940,410  1,902,362 

Other Taxes  82,602  157,190 

Motor Vehicle Taxes  2,317,615  2,158,330 

Business Licenses (non‐regulatory)  24,213,462  22,986,063 

Investment Earnings  190,354  865,048 

Miscellaneous  1,001,933  705,407 

Total Revenues  45,897,249                              47,073,065 

Expenses 

General Government  11,105,576  10,749,217 

Community: 

   Recreation  333,076  1,613,344 

   Development  4,332,370  1,351,207 

   Housing  17,793  23,000 

Public Works & Engineering  7,970,136  7,253,853 

Police  17,438,358  13,239,813 

Interest on long‐term debt  925,564  1,035,279 

Total  Expenses  42,122,873                              35,265,713 

Change in Net Position                                          3,774,376                              11,807,352 

Net Position 7/1  126,830,398  115,023,046 

Net Position 6/30  130,642,337  126,830,398 

*  Not restated for the provisions of GASB Statement No. 68 discussed in Note 9 to the financial 
statements. 

 

The cost of all Governmental activities this year was $42.1 million. Net expenses, as shown in the 
Statement of Activities, were $36.7 million.  A portion of the cost for these activities was paid either by 
those directly benefitting from the programs through service charges ($3.1 million), by other governments 
and organizations that subsidized certain programs with operating grants and contributions ($0.9 million), 
or capital grants and contributions ($1.4 million).  Overall, the City received $5.4 million in governmental 
program revenues. 
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Total resources available during the year to finance governmental operations were $172.4 million, 
consisting of net assets of $126.8 million on July 1, 2016, governmental program revenues of $5.4 million 
and general revenues of $40.5 million.  Total Governmental activities during the year were $42.1 million, 
thus net position increased from $126.8 million to $130.6 million, a net increase of $3.8 million. 
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As shown in the Sources of Revenue chart on the opposite page, Business Licenses accounted for 61% of the 
City’s Fiscal Year 2017 revenue, which came primarily from Casino San Pablo.  Sales taxes accounted for 
12%, which included the voter-approved Measure Q general tax of one-half percent and the Measure K 
special tax of one-quarter percent for emergency medical services. 
 
On the year, Functional Expenses totaled $42.1 million, an increase of $6.8 million from the previous fiscal 
year.  Likewise, all Functional Expense categories increased from the previous year with the exception of 
interest on long-term debt. The increased expense levels over last year included a $0.4 million increase in 
annual PERS smoothing, citywide utilities, fuel, and liability insurances.  Departmental expenditures also 
increased.  Police, which increased by $4.2 million, accounted for 42% of total expenses; Public Works and 
Engineering, which increased by $0.7 million, accounted for 19% of total expenses.  General Government 
also accounted for a large part of Functional Expenses at 26% of total expenses.  
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE GOVERNMENT’S FUNDS 

 

At year end, the City’s General Fund had a balance of $60.5 million.  This represents an increase of $3.1 
million compared to 2016.  The increase can be attributed to the $12.1 million in excess of revenues over 
expenditures, which were offset by a transfer of $0.4 million to capital projects and debt payment.  Total 
General Fund revenues decreased by $1.7 million over the previous fiscal year mainly due to a decrease in 
grant drawdowns of $3.2 million offset by increases in Casino revenue of $1.2 million. 

The Low and Moderate Income Housing Assets Fund ended the year with a fund balance of $7.4 million.   
 

The Public Works Construction Fund balance decreased by $2.4 million mainly as a result of the library 
construction of $5.3 million, offset by transfers from the General Fund of $6.1 million. 
 

The 2015 Lease Revenue Fund was established in fiscal year 2015 to account for the activities related to the 
issuance of the 2015 Lease Revenue Bonds in the principal amount of $15.8 million.  Current year activities 
of $0.9 million.  Unspent proceeds were $7.5 million as of fiscal year end, which are restricted for use on 
capital improvement projects. 
 

Other Governmental Funds increased over the previous fiscal year by $0.5 million, primarily due to a $0.1 
million increase in revenue, $0.8 million increase in expenditures, and a net change of transfers in and 
transfers out of $0.5 million.  
 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Fiscal year 2017/18 marks the first year in which the City operates under a quadrennial (four-year) budgetThe 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2017 was the second year of the City’s last biennial (two-year) budget.  Under the 
biennial budget, revenues were projected for the first year of the budget with minor adjustments for the 
subsequent year, while budget adjustments on the expenditure side were made throughout the fiscal year.  
Differences between the actual results and the original General Fund budget and the final General Fund 
budget are as follows: 
      

Sales Taxes.  In June 2012, the voters passed Measure Q, which increased the sales tax base by 0.5%.  
During FY 2016/17, the City projected the increase conservatively, and actuals received were $793,469 over 
the budget. 
 

Business License.  Because the nationwide economic recovery has been slow, the City budgeted 
conservatively for Business License Tax, which primarily comes from Casino San Pablo, thinking that 
perhaps there would be a slowdown in Casino revenue growth.  A slowdown never did materialize, such that 
casino revenue ended the year with a positive variance totaling $5.7 million, or 31% over budget. 
  

Other Taxes.  The Hotel Occupancy Tax and Franchise Tax attributed to the increase.  Hotel occupancy 
rates were up, contributing approximately $23,000 over budget, plus the City did not budget for the additional 
revenue generated by the restructuring of the Franchise Tax Agreement for solid waste services with 
Republic Sanitary Service.  The positive variance equaled $265,731, or 40% over budgeted figures. 
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Charges for Services.  The actual revenue over budget of $158,414 was due to the increase of police service, 
recreation and senior services because of various increases in service fees. 
 

Intergovernmental/Other.  The City appropriated $0.9 million from USEPA San Francisco Bay Water 
Quality Improvement Fund Grant for the development of green infrastructure along Rumrill Boulevard as 
part of the Rumrill Complete Street Project. 
 

Expenditures.  Expenditures totaling $27.6 million were 8% less than original budgeted figures and 15% 
less than the final budgeted figures of $32.5 million, resulting in a spending gap of $4.9 million.  $1.4 million 
of this gap is attributable to salary and benefit savings, because of many position vacancies throughout the 
year and conservative budgeting practices of the City.  The City experienced savings of $1.3 million in the 
Community Grant & Special Event, Special Department Expenditure $1.0 million, professional services of 
$0.3 million, and capital improvement of $0.6 million.  All departments were very careful to spend only what 
was needed.  
 

Transfers.  Final budgeted figures for net transfers out were $0.05 million, but actual transfers out were 
$9.0 million, a net difference of $9.0 million.  The different due to various Capital Improvement Projects 
were completed and closed and the excess funds were transfer into the General Fund. 
 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets - The capital assets of the City are those assets which are used in the performance of the 
City’s functions.  At June 30, 2017, capital assets net of accumulated amortization and depreciation of 
the Governmental activities totaled $83.4 million.  Amortization and depreciation on capital assets is 
recognized in the Government-Wide financial statements.  Refer to Note 6 of this report for detailed 
information regarding capital assets. The City has elected to use the amortization and depreciation 
method as allowed by GASB Statement No. 34 for infrastructure reporting. 
 

Original Accumulated Book 

Cost Depreciation Value 

Capital Assets - Governmental: 

Land and land improvements $8,409,744 $8,409,744 

Construction in progress 7,748,329 $7,748,329 

Buildings and improvements 24,017,814 $6,437,406  $17,580,407 

Machinery and equipment 4,144,055 1,997,985  $2,146,071 

Vehicles 2,818,209 2,184,597  $633,613 

Park and trail improvements 14,011,244 4,106,625  $9,904,619 

Sports fields 1,506,986 1,225,058  $281,928 

Roads & streets including sidewalks 79,033,438 45,216,764  $33,816,675 

Bridges 5,486,753 4,623,495  $863,258 

Street lights 361,078 330,618  $30,460 

Storm drains 2,228,380 1,718,073  $510,308 

Traffic signals 2,931,742 2,064,666  $867,076 

Trees 1,227,462 630,564  $596,898 

Total Capital Assets - Governmental $153,925,234 $70,535,851  $83,389,383 
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Debt Administration.  As of February 1, 2012, the outstanding debt of the former Redevelopment 
Agency was transferred to the Successor Agency, which is presented as a Private Purpose Trust Fund on 
the Statement of Fiduciary Net Position.   
 

The City entered into an agreement with the San Pablo Economic Development Corporation (SPEDC) in 
December 2012 to lease the San Pablo Community Center.  Construction of the Community Center was 
completed in June 2014.  Prior to the completion of construction, the lease was accounted for as an operating 
lease.  With the completion of construction, the lease was converted into a capital lease, and using the 
$8,764,917 final cost of the project, the City recorded a lease payable in that amount.  The imputed interest 
rate on the lease is 3.32% and lease payments are due semi-annually each June 30 and December 31 through 
the year 2053. 
 

On February 8, 2013, the City entered into a 15-year, 1.0% interest rate loan agreement with the 
California Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission to borrow $1,141,738 for 
various solar panel projects at the City Hall complex.  Principal and interest payments are payable 
semiannually with the first loan payment due December 22, 2015 and the last due in December 2029.   
 

The City of San Pablo Joint Powers Financing Authority issued the Lease Revenue Bonds, Series A (Tax-
Exempt) for $4,255,000 and Series 2015B (Taxable) for $11,555,000 to provide funds to finance certain 
capital projects within the City.  Principal and interest payments on the 2015A and 2015B Bonds are due 
semi-annually through 2044 and 2040, respectively.  Refer to Note 7 of this report for detailed information 
regarding long term debt. 
 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET 
 

Economic Factors.  With the recovering economy, inflationary conditions are returning nationwide, 
including rates in excess of 3.0% for the San Francisco Bay Area.  The City, however, continues to 
assume slow growing revenues as the norm coming out of the Great Recession.  Although property 
values plummeted during that time, they have been regaining value over time and are nearing their 2007 
peak values.  Indeed, total taxable values have increased dramatically over the last four fiscal years: by 
14.0% in 2014/15, 9.0% in 2015/16, 7.0% in 2016/17 and 8.0% in 2017/18, an increase of $132.0 million 
for the year, which was substantially more than what the County experienced at 6%.  Moreover, 
Proposition 8, introduced in 1978, which allows taxable values to decline below their indexed 
Proposition 13 levels when the real estate market declines, has largely recovered.  In fiscal year 2016/17, 
76% of all San Pablo properties that were awaiting restoration of their assessed valuation have been fully 
restored.   

 

As the local economy continues to improve, regional unemployment rates have dropped.  The 
unemployment rate for Contra Costa County stood at 6.2% in 2014, 5.0% in 2015 and dropped even 
further to only 4.4% in 2016, giving residents more incentive to go shopping again.  In April 2017, the 
Bureau of Labor Statistics listed San Pablo’s unemployment rate at 5.6% a far cry from the peak high of 
21% posted in November 2009.   
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As an indication of increasing employment, sales tax receipts in Contra Costa County net of 
adjustments increased by 3.3% over the same time frame one year ago, while San Pablo sales were up 
4.3% over the same time frame after factoring out reported aberrations.  Moreover, as online sales 
increase, San Pablo’s sales tax receipts from the County use tax pool continue to increase and outpace 
any other gains in the City’s sales tax market, totaling an up-tick of 15% over the time frame.  Coupled 
with the steady growth of the Casino Business License Tax revenue, which makes up over 60% of 
General Fund revenues, the City’s revenue stream remains very strong. 

 
Overall Budget Balancing.  In following best management practices, the City takes a conservative 
approach relative to the assumptions built into the budget cycle.  In the operating budget on the revenue side, 
revenues are projected to be fairly flat over the course of the four-year cycle.  In this way, as revenues are 
increasing over time—assuming that the economy is growing—the budget is balanced at the Year 1 revenue 
amount, thus building in a structural funding surplus throughout the life of the four-year budget.    

 

On the expenditure side, the Finance Department prepared the labor budget for each unit based on actuals 
from the current fiscal year.  The labor budget is fully loaded, including all benefits, premium pays, 
insurances, cost of living adjustments, etc. for all positions, including vacant positions (see Budgetary 
Assumptions, page 52).  Increasing labor costs and other inflationary factors are also built into the multi-year 
budget according to labor agreements, vendor contracts, etc., thus ensuring sufficient funding, including a 
5.0% cost of living increase for healthcare insurance premiums.  All salaries are budgeted at one step down 
from top step (Step D in five-step ranges and Step E in six-step ranges), including vacant positions.  CalPERS 
pension increases are also built into the budget, as is health insurance coverage for retirees (“OPEB,” Other 
Post-Employment Benefits).   

 

Moreover, the lifecycle of the new four-year budget aligns with the new four-year labor agreements that 
became effective on July 1, 2017, and incorporates all cost of living adjustments and other adjustments to 
salaries and benefits.  The budget should remain balanced and very stable for at least the next four years. 

 

Service and supplies expense budgets were requested by individual departments in the first two years of the 
budget cycle.  The last two years of the cycle, were run by formula, with Year 3 of the budget equaling Year 
2 and Year 4 equaling Year 3.  In this way, budgeting was mostly static over time to prevent budget creep, 
except in cases where large changes were anticipated.  For these, the changes were hard-coded into the 
budget. 

 
The Quadrennial Budget.  In an effort to further stabilize the budget and better manage budgetary growth, 
the City is embarking on a new approach to budgeting.  Beginning in the 2017/18 fiscal year, the City will 
undertake a four-year budget cycle, such that the adopted budget will cover four fiscal years, rather than the 
usual two.  After two years (at mid-cycle), the City plans to make a complete update of the four-year budget 
to amend the last two fiscal years where necessary and add two additional years, again driven by formula.  As 
this cycle continues, essentially the City will be adopting a four-year rolling budget every two fiscal years, 
thus creating two years of overlap for the purposes stated above.  This approach will accomplish the 
following: 
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 Integrate long-term financial planning with the operating budget 

 “See” and plan for major new expenses sooner, such as increases to CalPERS pension costs 

 Encourage long-term budget planning at the department and division level 

 Establish ongoing continuity between adopted budgets  

 Create a venue to foster focus on near-term and long-term big-picture goals and objectives 

 Manage program and FTE expansion and reduce budget creep 

 Acknowledge long-term labor agreements and plan for increasing labor costs  

 Normalize expenditures over the four-year budget cycle  

 
Revenue Detail.  Revenues are budgeted at actual projected amounts in Year 1 of the budget.  Except for 
a few noteworthy exceptions, all Year 2 revenues equal Year 1, with conservative annual increases of 
1.0% in Years 3 and 4.  The noted exceptions are: (1) Casino Business License revenue which is budgeted 
at 3.0% growth in each fiscal year (the average annual growth rate over the past nine fiscal years has been 
9.0%, while the slowest single year of growth was 3.0% (FY 2010); (2) Measure Q, which decreases by ¼ 
cent in October 2017; and three other various revenues that are new sources and expected to change 
dramatically in the first couple of years.   
 
No grant revenues are budgeted, but can be added throughout the budget cycle as grant awards are 
received. 

The same conservative approach holds true for essentially all revenue sources.  Indeed, although the adopted 
FY 2018 General Fund revenue budget is approximately $3.3 million more than the FY 2017 adopted budget, 
still the budgeted amount is $4.2 million less than actual General Fund revenues received in FY 2017.  The 
all funds budget follows the same logic: the FY 2018 adopted budget is $3.3 million over the adopted FY 
2017 adopted budget, but still $6.6 million less than FY 2017 actuals.  Additionally, over the course of the 
four-year budget, revenue growth is projected to be very slow, such that Year 4 of the Quadrennial Budget in 
the General Fund is $37.8 million, $1.9 million less than actual revenues received in FY 2017.   
 
Expenditure Detail. Departments are required to submit narrative descriptions of their major projects 
over the next four fiscal years.  To make the discussion easier, the four-year list is displayed in two-year 
chunks, near-term projects and long-term projects.  Departments are encouraged to focus on major 
projects and avoid the minutia.  During FY 2017/18, the most significant capital project will be starting 
construction of a new City Hall.   

 
Individual departments submitted their normal Supplies and Services budget requests for the first two years 
of the budget cycle.  The last two years of the cycle, were run by formula, with Year 3 of the budget equaling 
Year 2 and Year 4 equaling Year 3.  In this way, budgeting was mostly static over time to prevent budget 
creep, except in cases where extraordinary costs were anticipated.  For these, the changes were reflected in 
the numbers. 

With a FY 2017 adopted General Fund budget of $29.9 million and an adjusted budget of $32.5 million, 
year-end expenditures only totaled $27.6 million, a full $4.9 million under budget.  The FY 2018 adopted 
General Fund budget totals $33.1 million, more than fully funding the previous year’s adjusted budget by 
$0.6 million, but still $5.5 million more than the previous year’s expenditures.   
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Reserve Policies.  To address fiscal uncertainty, the City adopted the Fiscal Resiliency Reserve Policy in 
October 2013.  The policy requires Catastrophic Reserves at 50% of the General Operating Fund budget, 
and a Budget Stabilization Reserve at 5.0% of the General Fund budget.  The policy also establishes 
General Fund Designated Reserves which allow the City to allocate funding for large, future expenses, 
including such things as CalPERS retirement rate increases, unfunded liabilities such as compensated 
absences, vehicle replacements, etc.  Additionally, the policy establishes the Future Capital Projects 
Reserves for funding large capital projects in the absence of RDA funding.  The policy also established 
the City Manager’s Contingency Account at 1% of the General Fund budget to pay for unbudgeted and 
unforeseen expenses that arise during the normal course of business.  Additionally, the City added the 
Casino Revenue Stability Reserve in June 2016, allowing the City to set aside up to 50% of unused 
audited fund balance as a rainy day fund to guard against the sudden loss of casino revenue.  In FY 2017, 
the City set aside approximately $1.0 million in this new reserve with FY 2016 audited fund balance. 

 

Capital Projects.  The dissolution of all redevelopment agencies statewide continues to impact San Pablo 
activities as the City must rely on other revenue sources to fund capital projects rather than RDA bond 
proceeds.  The City uses its “one-time” audited fund balance funds as its ongoing funding source for one-
time capital projects by setting aside these funds into the Designated Reserves; a modest General Fund 
budget of approximately $1.0 million is also set aside annually for smaller CIP projects and maintenance 
expenses of roads, buildings, facilities, etc.  These projects are budgeted separately in the multi-year CIP 
budget.   

 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors and creditors 
with a general overview of the City’s finances and to show the City’s accountability for the money it 
receives.  Questions about this report should be directed to the Finance Department, located at 13831 
San Pablo Avenue, San Pablo, California 94806. 
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CITY OF SAN PABLO
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2017

Primary Government Component Unit
Economic

Governmental Development
Activities Corporation

ASSETS
Cash and investments available for operations (Note 3) $65,933,925 $1,370,326
Restricted cash and investments (Note 3) 7,514,863 449,075
Accounts receivable, net 2,643,347 12,831
Due from other governments, net 1,524,286
Prepaids and deposits (Note 1H) 32,778 15,600
Employee loans receivable (Note 5A) 6,033
Notes receivable under Redevelopment

Agency programs, net (Note 5B) 15,356,463
Helms Community Center and Rumrill Sports

 Park leveraged loans (Notes 5I and 5J) 11,839,080
Property held for resale (Note 1I) 564,835
Net OPEB asset (Note 10) 4,291,233
Capital assets (Note 6):

Land and construction in progress 16,158,073 1,835,000
Depreciable capital assets, net 67,231,310 13,994,271

Total assets 193,096,226 17,677,103

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Related to pensions (Note 9B) 8,710,743

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,926,873 $104,107
Deposits payable 701,992
Claims payable, due in one year (Note 12) 35,653
Unearned revenue 1,532,742
Compensated absences (Note 1G):

Due in one year 897,297
Due in more than one year 332,640

Net pension liability, due in more than one year (Note 9B) 34,872,747
Long-term debt (Note 7):

Due in one year 480,988
Due in more than one year 25,219,498 16,806,000

Total liabilities 69,000,430 16,910,107

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Related to pensions (Note 9B) 2,164,202

NET POSITION (Note 8)
Net investment in capital assets 65,203,760 (527,654)
Restricted for:

Capital projects 3,569,147
Low and moderate income housing 22,343,167
Economic development projects 1,216,861

Total restricted net position 25,912,314 1,216,861

 Unrestricted net position 39,526,263 77,789

Total net position $130,642,337 $766,996

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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CITY OF SAN PABLO 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017 
 

 

NOTE 9 – PENSION PLANS (Continued) 
 
Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – 
The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plan as of the 
measurement date, calculated using the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the City’s 
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that 
is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate: 

 
Miscellaneous Safety

1% Decrease 6.65% 6.65%

Net Pension Liability $21,127,215 $31,610,412

Current Discount Rate 7.65% 7.65%

Net Pension Liability $14,185,078 $20,687,669

1% Increase 8.65% 8.65%

Net Pension Liability $8,447,746 $11,721,216  
 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net 
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.   

 
C. Public Agency Retirement System 
 
 The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990 (OBRA) mandates that public sector employees who 

are not members of their employer’s existing system as of January 1, 1992 be covered by either Social 
Security or an alternative plan. 

 
The City’s part-time, seasonal and temporary employees are covered under the Public Agency 
Retirement System (PARS), a defined contribution plan, which requires these employees to contribute 
6% and the City to contribute 1.5% of the employees pay plus administration costs.  The City’s 
required contributions of $8,518 and the employee’s required contributions of $40,625 were made 
during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017. 

 

NOTE 10 – POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN  
 
A. Description 

 
In addition to the pension benefits described in Note 9 above, the City provides medical and dental 
benefits to substantially all retirees under the City of San Pablo Retiree Health Savings Plan, an agent 
multiple-employer defined benefit healthcare plan.  The Plan does not issue separate financial 
statements. Coverage is also provided for spouses of employees having a minimum of 20 years of 
service at retirement.  As of June 30, 2017 there were 65 participants receiving these health care 
benefits. 
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CITY OF SAN PABLO 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017 

NOTE 10 – POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN (Continued)  

B.  Funding Policy and Actuarial Assumptions 

The City’s policy is to prefund these benefits by accumulating assets in the Trust Fund discussed above 
pursuant to City Council Resolution 2006-024 (Resolution).  The annual required contribution (ARC) 
for fiscal year ended June 30, 2017 was determined as part of a June 30, 2016 actuarial valuation using 
the entry age normal cost (level percent of pay) method.  This is a projected benefit cost method, which 
takes into account those benefits that are expected to be earned in the future as well as those already 
accrued.  The actuarial assumptions included (a) 6.5% investment rate of return, (b) 3% projected 
annual salary increase, (c) 3-12% health inflation increases, and (d) 3% inflation increases.  Projections 
of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan as understood by 
the City and the plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the time of each valuation 
and the historical pattern of sharing benefit costs between the City and plan members to that point. The 
actuarial methods and assumptions used include market value of assets that effects short-term volatility 
in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets.  Actuarial calculations reflect a long-
term perspective and actuarial valuations involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of events far into the future.  Actuarially determined amounts are 
subject to revision at least biannually as results are compared to past expectations and new estimates 
are made about the future.  The actuarial value of assets was determined using the market value of 
assets as of year-end. The City’s OPEB unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized as a 
level percentage of projected payroll on an open basis using a 20-year amortization period. 

In accordance with the Resolution, the City’s annual contributions to the Plan are based on pay-as-you-
go financing plus an additional amount to prefund benefits as determined by the Council.  Generally 
accepted accounting principles permit assets to be treated as OPEB assets and deducted from the 
Actuarial Accrued Liability when such assets are placed in an irrevocable trust or equivalent 
arrangement.  Contributions to the City’s Trust began on April 20, 2006, thus these assets were 
excluded from the July 1, 2005 actuarial study.  During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017, the City 
contributed $515,087 to the Plan, representing pay-as-you-go premiums.  As a result, the City has 
calculated and recorded the Net OPEB Asset, representing the difference between the ARC, 
amortization and contributions, as presented below: 

Annual required contribution $462,494
Interest on net OPEB obligation (asset) (286,589)
Adjustment to annual required contribution 457,018

Annual OPEB cost 632,923
Contributions made (515,087)  

Decrease in net OPEB asset 117,836   

Net OPEB (asset) June 30, 2016 (4,409,069)   

Net OPEB (asset) June 30, 2017 ($4,291,233)
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NOTE 10 – POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN (Continued)  
 
The Plan’s annual required contributions and actual contributions for the years ended June 30, 2015, 
2016, and 2017 are set forth below:  
 

Percentage
of Annual Net OPEB

Annual Actual OPEB Cost Obligation
Fiscal Year OPEB Cost Contribution Contributed (Asset)

6/30/2015 $339,583 $510,505 150% ($4,271,510)

6/30/2016 355,320 492,879 139% (4,409,069)

6/30/2017 632,923 515,087 81% (4,291,233)
 

 
The Schedule of Funding Progress information below and the required supplementary information 
immediately following the notes to the financial statements presents multi-year trend information about 
whether the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial 
accrued liability for benefits.  Trend data from the most recent actuarial study is presented below: 
 

Overfunded
Overfunded (Underfunded)

Entry Age (Underfunded) Actuarial
Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial Liability as

Actuarial Value of Accrued Accrued Funded Covered Percentage of
Valuation Assets Liability Liability Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll

Date (A) (B) (A – B) (A/B) (C) [(A – B)/C]

6/30/2017 $8,368,316 $7,891,276 $477,040 106.05% $11,821,562 4.0%

 
C.  OPEB Trust Fund 
 

 Plan Administration - The City is the plan administrator.  The Public Agency Retirement Services 
(PARS) administers the trust for the City’s retiree healthcare benefit plan – a single employer defined 
benefit OPEB plan that provides healthcare benefits for eligible general and public safety employees of 
the City. 

 
Fiscal Year ended

6/30/17

Plan Type Single Employer
OPEB Trust Yes
Special Funding Situation No
Nonemployer Contributing Entity No  
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CITY OF SAN PABLO 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017 
 

 

NOTE 10 – POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN (Continued)  
 

Plan Membership - As described in the table above, plan membership varies based on different 
employee bargaining groups.  As of June 30, 2017, membership in the plan consisted of the following: 

 
Number of 

Covered Employees

Retirees and beneficiaries receiving benefits 65
Active plan members 125

190
 

 
Contribution Information - PARS established rates for each employer based on an actuarially 
determined rate for each employer.  For the year ended June 30, 2017, the City’s average contribution 
rate was 4.58% of covered payroll.  Plan members are not required to contribute to the plan. 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2017, the City contributed $515,087 to the actuarially determined 
contribution. 

 
Investment Policy - PARS offers different investment portfolios as part of the investment vehicle.  The 
City invests in the “Moderate” portfolio; the primary goal of the Capital Appreciation objective is 
growth of principal.  The major portions of the assets are invested in the equity securities and market 
fluctuations are expected.  The portfolio is constructed to control risk through four layers of 
diversification – asset classes (cash, fixed income, equity), investment styles (large cap, small cap, 
international, value, growth), managers and securities.  Disciplined mutual fund selections and 
monitoring helps to drive return potential while reducing portfolio risk. 
 
Investment Concentration - For the year ended June 30, 2017, the City did not have investments in any 
one organization exceeding 5% of the City’s investments. 

 
Net OPEB Liability - The components of the net OPEB liability of the City at June 30, 2017, were as 
follows: 

 
Fiscal Year ended

Measurement Date - 6/30/2017 6/30/17

Total OPEB Liability 7,891,276$          
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (FNP) 8,368,316            

City's Net OPEB Liability (477,040)$            

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a
Percentage of the Total OPEB Liability 106.0%  
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CITY OF SAN PABLO 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017 
 

 

NOTE 10 – POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN (Continued)  
 

Actuarial Assumptions - The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 
30, 2017, using the following actuarial assumptions: 
 
Valuation Date June 30, 2017
Funding Policy Periodic contributions to pre-fund a portion of the unfunded 

liability, adjusted biennially.
Salary Increases Varies with entry age and classification, eventually grading 

down to no lower than 3.3%

Investment Rate of Return 6.5% net of OPEB plan investment expense 
Healthcare Cost Trend Rate 9.0% for 2017 grading to 3% in 2021

Medical Inflation 9.0%

Actuarial Assumptions:
Discount Rate 6.50%
Investment Rate of Return 6.50%
Mortality Rates Mortality rates based on pre-retirement mortality 

probabilities of dying in the next year for ages 25-65 
separated by Male versus Female, and non-disabled, post-
retirement mortality probabilieis of dying in the next year 
for ages 55-95 separated by Male versus Female; Disability 
assumptions based upon rates used in the 2014 CalPERS 
pension valuation.

 
 
Discount Rate - The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.5% as of June 30, 
2017.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that City contributions 
will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates.  Based on those 
assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected 
future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on 
OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total 
OPEB liability. 
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CITY OF SAN PABLO 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017 
 

 

NOTE 10 – POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN (Continued)  
 

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - In accordance with GASB 
74, regarding the disclosure of the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate, 
the following table presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan as of June 30, 2017, calculated using the 
discount rate of 6.5%, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using 
a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate: 

 

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net OPEB Liability 9,077,761$         7,891,276$         6,875,458$         

Discount Rate

 
 

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Cost Trend Rate - The following 
presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability would be if it 
were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower of 1-percentage-
point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 

 

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

8.0% decreasing 9.0% decreasing 10.0% decreasing
to 2.0% to 3.0% to 4.0%

Net OPEB Liability 7,300,934$         7,891,276$         8,593,316$         

Health Trend Rate

 
 

NOTE 11 – DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN  
 

 City employees may defer a portion of their compensation under a City sponsored Deferred 
Compensation Plan created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 457.  Under this plan, 
participants are not taxed on the deferred portion of their compensation until distributed to them; 
distributions may be made only at termination, retirement, death or in an emergency as defined by the 
Plan. 

 
 The laws governing deferred compensation plan assets require plan assets to be held by a Trust for the 

exclusive benefit of plan participants and their beneficiaries.  Since the assets held under these plans 
are not the City’s property and are not subject to City control, they have been excluded from these 
financial statements. 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 
 

POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN 
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 

 
 

Overfunded

Overfunded (Underfunded)
Entry Age (Underfunded) Actuarial

Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial Liability as

Actuarial Value of Accrued Accrued Funded Covered Percentage of

Valuation Assets Liability Liability Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll

Date (A) (B) (A – B) (A/B) (C) [(A – B)/C]

7/1/2011 $6,129,795 $6,067,235 $62,560 101.03% $12,707,312 0.5%
7/1/2014 7,457,704 7,020,530 437,174 106.23% 12,503,086 3.5%
6/30/2016 7,244,815 10,147,788 (2,902,973) 71.39% 12,904,464 -22.5%
6/30/2017 8,368,316 7,891,276 477,040 106.05% 11,821,562 4.0%

 
 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

Percentage
of Annual Net OPEB

Annual Actual OPEB Cost Obligation
Fiscal Year OPEB Cost Contribution Contributed (Asset)

6/30/2015 $339,583 $510,505 150% ($4,271,510)

6/30/2016 355,320 492,879 139% (4,409,069)

6/30/2017 632,923 515,087 81% (4,291,233)  
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 
 

Schedule of Changes in the City's
Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Last Ten Fiscal Years*

For the Measurement Period Ended June 30 2017

Total OPEB Liability
Service Cost $260,317
Interest 659,606
Changes of benefit terms -                      
Differences between expected and actual experience (1,840,387)
Changes of assumptions (702,000)
Implicit rate subsidy fulfilled (118,961)
Benefit Payments (515,087)
Net change in Total OPEB Liability (2,256,512)
Total OPEB Liability at beginning of year 10,147,788           

   Total OPEB Liability at end of year $7,891,276

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - employer $515,087
Contributions - member -                      
Net investment income 1,123,501
Benefit payments (515,087)
Administrative expenses -                      
Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,123,501
Plan Fiduciary Net Position at beginning of year 7,244,815

   Plan Fiduciary Net Position at end of year $8,368,316

Authority's Net OPEB Liability (Asset) at end of year ($477,040)

Plan's Fiduciary Net Position as percentage of Total OPEB 
Liability 106.0%

Covered payroll $11,821,562

Net OPEB Liability as percentage of covered-employee payroll -4.04%

Notes:

* Fiscal year 2017 was the first year of implementation  
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 

Schedule of Contributions
Last Ten Fiscal Years*

2017

Actuarially Determined Contributions $462,494
Contributions in relation to the ADC 515,087

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) ($52,593)

Covered Payroll $11,821,562
Contribution as a percentage of covered payroll 4.4%

Notes to Schedule:

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Valuation date 6/30/2017
Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal Cost (Level Percent of Pay)
Amortization method Level Percent of Payroll. Unfunded liabilities 

are amortized on an open basis for 20 years.
Remaining amortization period 20 years
Asset valuation method Market value of assets
Inflation 3.00%
Healthcare cost trend rates Medical: 9% for 2017, grading down to 3% in 

2021+; Dental: 3% per annum
Projected salary increases Varies with entry age and classification, 

eventually grading down to no lower than 3.3% 
annually.

Discount rate, net of investment expenses 6.50%
Retirement age Median service retirement ages consistent with 

assumptions used in City's most recent 
CalPERS pension valuation.

Mortality Rates Based on assumptions for Public Agency 
Miscellaneous members used in the June 30, 
2014 CalPERS actuarial valuation

Expected return on plan assets 6.50%

* Fiscal year 2017 was the first year of implementation

 
 
 

  
94



95



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



97



98



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



109



110



111



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



113



114



115



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



CITY OF SAN PABLO
DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Total Per Capita Contra Costa City
Fiscal City Personal Personal Unemployment County Population
Year Population Income Income      Rate (%) Population % of County

2008 31,190 $514,011,200 (a) $16,480 9.8% 1,051,674 2.97%
2009 31,808 543,217,024 (a) 17,078 12.7% 1,060,435 3.00%
2010 32,131 530,514,941 (a) 16,511 20.3% 1,072,953 2.99%
2011 28,931 500,216,990 (a) 17,290 21.9% 1,056,064 2.74%
2012 29,105 503,632,920 17,304 (b) 20.5% (b) 1,065,117 2.73%
2013 29,266 498,078,000 17,019 14.4% 1,074,702 2.72%
2014 29,465 505,502,000 17,156 12.6% 1,087,008 2.71%
2015 29,499 515,554,000 17,477 9.4% 1,102,871 2.67%
2016 30,829 498,050,000 16,155 7.7% 1,123,429 2.74%
2017 31,053 498,050,000 16,155 7.7% (b) 1,139,513 2.73%

NOTES: (a) Data not available.  Calculated by multiplying City Population by Per Capita Personal Income
(b) Data not available for fiscal year, therefore data presented is for prior calendar year

Sources: California State Department of Finance
California Employment Development Department
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CITY OF SAN PABLO
Full-Time City Government Employees by Function

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Function
General Government 15.95 14.45 15.30 16.60 16.80 16.80 17.80 18.80 18.50 20.50 *
Development Services 14.50 13.60 12.60 10.90 8.50 8.50 6.60 7.40 9.00 10.00 *
Community Services 38.35 40.85 35.10 39.35 39.50 39.50 35.15 33.85 42.40 40.50 *
Public Works 22.53 21.33 26.35 17.45 20.50 20.50 20.80 21.80 25.50 25.00
Police 78.00 79.00 79.00 77.00 74.00 74.00 76.50 76.50 79.00 80.00

Total City 169.33 169.23 168.35 161.30 159.30 159.30 156.85 158.35 174.40 176.00

City Council 6.00
Grand Total 182.00

*  These figures include all part-time staff were left out of previous FTE counts in the 2007-2015 CAFR's.

Adopted for Fiscal Year June 30
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